AGREEMENT

between

THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE

and

THE CITY OF ST. FRANCIS

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the City of Milwaukee and City of St. Francis, provides for the ownership, operation, and maintenance of storm sewer main and its related appurtenances constructed in South Whitnall Avenue between South Clement Avenue and Old South Brust Avenue in conjunction with State roadway reconstruction Project ID 2660-03-70.

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

THE CITY OF ST. FRANCIS AND CITY OF MILWAUKEE

- 1. The 15" storm sewer main that was constructed as part of the subject project and lies within South Whitnall Avenue in the City of Milwaukee will be maintained by the City of Milwaukee in accordance with City standards.
- 2. The five storm water inlets that were built in South Whitnall Avenue within the City of St. Francis along with the 8-inch storm water drains that connect the inlets to the 15-inch and 18-inch storm sewers and culvert will be maintained by the City of St. Francis.
- 3. Any subsequent storm water inlets, constructed in South Whitnall Avenue within the City of St. Francis, and their drains, will be maintained by the City of St. Francis.
- 4. The storm water inlet and drain constructed within the City of Milwaukee connecting to the culvert owned by the County Airport will be maintained by the City of Milwaukee in accordance with City standards.
- 5. The costs associated with the maintenance and upkeep of the aforementioned inlets and drains that lie within the City of St. Francis will be the responsibility of the City of St. Francis.

- 6. The costs associated with the maintenance and upkeep of the aforementioned 15-inch storm sewer, inlet, and drain that lie within the City of Milwaukee will be the responsibility of the City of Milwaukee
- 7. This agreement shall extend to and apply to both the City of St. Francis and the City of Milwaukee and their successors and assigns.

Duration

This agreement shall be in force upon its execution and for a term of 25 years commencing with the date of execution. It shall renew automatically for successive periods of 25 years each unless terminated by **mutual agreement** in writing prior to the end of the initial or succeeding terms.

Approval

This agreement is approved and enacted by:

Commissioner of Public Works City of Milwaukee Date

Authorized Signature City of St. Francis Date